minimize the potential adverse effects on beaconsmind AG’s financial condition or
performance.

Currency risk
beaconsmind AG operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk
from its day-to-day activities that are conducted in currencies other than CHF. These
currencies are mainly EUR, CNY, AED and USD.

NOTES

beaconsmind AG – Consolidated financial statements 2022/2021 31/47

The following table provides an overview of beaconsmind AG’s gross exposure to
foreign currencies as represented by financial assets denominated in foreign
currencies as of the reporting date.

Exchange rate sensitivity
The following table shows the impact of a possible change in the EUR, USD, AED
and CNY against CHF in regard to the measurement of trade receivables and cash
and cash equivalents. In order to derive the potential impact on the balance sheet
and statement of profit or loss, the spot exchange rate as of the reporting date is
altered as compared to the spot exchange rates applied to the closing balances of
these line items as presented in CHF above while all other variables are held
constant.

Carrying amount at  30 June 2022

CHF EUR USD CNY AED Total

Trade receivables   436’318   3’149 -   -   439’467

Cash and cash

equivalents
403’094

-
1’973 21’721 405’067

Net exposure 839’413 3’149 1’973 21’721 844’534

Carrying amount at  30 June 2021

CHF EUR USD CNY AED Total

Trade receivables   11’098   965 -   -   12’063

Cash and cash

equivalents (28) -   6’516   -   6’488

Net exposure 11’070 965 6’516   -   18’551

30.06.22

Net exposure in CHF

Sensitivity
Increase

+5%

Decrease

-5%

EUR/CHF  +/- 5% 839’413 41’971 (41’971)

USD/CHF  +/- 5% 3’149 157 (157)

CNY/CHF  +/- 5% 1’973 99 (99)

AED/CHF  +/- 5% 21’721 1’086 (1’086)

30.06.21

Net exposure in CHF

Sensitivity
Increase

+5%

Decrease

-5%

EUR/CHF  +/- 5% 11’070 554 (554)

USD/CHF  +/- 5% 965 48 (48)

CNY/CHF  +/- 5% 6’516 326 (326)

Impact on post-tax

Impact on post-tax

2020/2021

2022/2021

NOTES

beaconsmind AG – Consolidated financial statements 2022/2021 32/47

Interest rate risk
beaconsmind AG’s interest rate risk arises mainly from its lease liabilities and, to a
minor extent, from cash and cash equivalents held in interest-bearing bank balances.
The risk related to the latter is not considered material. A sensitivity analysis for
beaconsmind AG’s lease liabilities is not performed given the interest rate applied in
measuring these liabilities (which are not measured at fair value) is not subject to